BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER C-6-14

TELEPHONE: (604) 660-4700
BC TOLL FREE: 1-800-663-1385

FACSIMILE: (604) 660-1102

SIXTH FLOOR, 900 HOWE STREET, BOX 250
VANCOUVER, BC V6Z2N3 CANADA
web site: http://www.bcuc.com

IN THE MATTER OF
the Utilities Commission Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, Chapter 473

and

an Application by FortisBC Energy Inc.
for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
for the Huntingdon Station Bypass Project

BEFORE: R.D. Revel, Commissioner April 4, 2014

ORDER
WHEREAS:

A. On October25, 2013, FortisBC Energy Inc. (FEl) applied to the British Columbia Utilities Commission
(Commission) fora Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) to construct a bypass pipeline
around FEI's Huntingdon Flow and Pressure Control Station (Huntingdon Station) (Project), pursuantto
sections 45 and 46 of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA) (Application);

B. FEl alsoseeks Commissionapproval undersections 59-61 of the UCA for:

o deferral treatment of costs for preparing this CPCN Application and to amortize these costs overa three-
year period commencingin 2015; and

e deferral treatment of prefeasibility costs which will be recorded on a net-of-taxbasis attracting
Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC) untilDecember 31, 2015, and amortization of
the prefeasibility costs overathree-year period commencing in 2016;

C. TheProjectinvolvesthe construction of anew Nominal Pipe Size (NPS) 36inch bypass pipelineand the
installation of the necessary valves. FEl proposesto start construction of the Projectin May 2015 and
expectsthe Projecttobe in-service by October 2015;

D. FEl estimatesthe capital cost of the Projectto be approximately $8.0 million in as-spent dollars including
AFUDC and contingency, but notincluding deferred Application or prefeasibility costs. The Total Project
Cost Estimate is $8.624 million and FEl proposes to use a control budget excluding AFUDC of $8.2 million;

E. FElalsorequeststhatdetailedinformation relatingto equipmentriskassessmentsand Project cost
estimatesformaterial and construction work be treated as confidential becauseitis commercially sensitive;

2



BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER C-6-14

On November15, 2013, by Order G-185-13, the Commission granted FEI's request for confidentiality and
established a Written Hearing Process with two rounds of Commission and Intervener Information Requests
for review of the Application in accordance with the preliminary Regulatory Timetable;

The Commercial Energy Consumers Association of BC (CEC) and the British Columbia Pensioners’ and
Seniors’ Organization etal. (BCPSO) registered as Interveners;

On January 13, 2014, the Commissionissued aletterto FEland all Registered Interveners requesting
Intervenerstoadvise if theyintended tofile Intervener Evidence and proposing ashortened Regulatory
Timetable. Inresponse, both CECand BCPSO advised that they did notintend to submit Intervener
Evidence. No parties objected tothe shortened timetable;

By Order G-11-14, on February 3, 2014, the Commission amended the preliminary Regulatory Timetable by
eliminatingthe Intervener Evidence deadline and advancing to the Argument phase of the proceeding;

On March 5, 2014, CEC and BCPSO submitted Final Arguments and on March 12, 2014, FEI submitted its
Reply Argument; and

The Commission has considered the evidence and concludes that the Projectisinthe publicinterestand
that a CPCN should be granted.

NOW THEREFORE with Reasons attached as Appendix A to this Order, the Commission orders as follows:

1.

2.

Pursuantto sections 45 and 46 of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA), a Certificate of Public Convenience and
Necessity (CPCN) is granted to FortisBCEnergy Inc. (FEI) to construct a bypass pipeline around FEI's
Huntingdon Flow and Pressure Control Station, defined as Option 4 in the Application.

The CPCN approval is based on the Total Project Cost Estimate of $8.624 million in as-spentdollars.

Pursuantto sections 59 to 61 of the UCA, the deferral treatmentand the amortization period forthe
prefeasibility costs as applied forare approved. FElshall recordthe prefeasibility costsinanon-rate base
deferral account (the Prefeasibility Deferral Account) on a net-of-tax basis attracting Allowance for Funds
Used During Construction until December 31, 2015. On January 1, 2016, the Prefeasibility Deferral will be
includedinrate base and will be amortized overathree-year period commencingin 2016.

Pursuantto sections 59 to 61 of the UCA, recordingthe costs of preparingthe Applicationinadeferral

account (the Application Deferral Account) is approved. FEI mustamortize the costsin the Application
Deferral Accountovera one-year period commencingin 2015.

/3



BRITISH COLUMBIA
UTILITIES COMMISSION

ORDER
NUMBER C-6-14

5. FEl mustfile a letter with the Commission confirming the conclusion of landowner negotiations and provide
an explanation and justification of any landowner costs in excess of the estimate in Appendix F3 of the
Application when negotiations are concluded. FEI mustinformthe Commission of any unresolved mattersin
relation to First Nations’ considerations.

6. FEl mustprovide the Commission an updated Total Project Cost Estimate with arevised accuracy range
when major materials are purchased and the construction contract is awarded.

7. FEl mustfile a report expeditiously withthe Commission if FEl encounters or has a reasonable expectationto
encounteramaterial riskin excess of 10 percent of the Total Project Cost Estimate. Inthe report, FEl must
provide the options to address the risks, the actions that FEl is taking to deal with the risks and the likely
impactto Projectschedule and costs.

8. FEl mustfile afinal report with the Commission, includinga publicly available version, within three months
of the actual in-service date of the Project that provides a complete breakdown of the final costs of the
Project, which compares these costs tothe original as applied for costs and provides an explanationand
justification of any cost variance of 10 percent or more fromthe $8.624 million Total Project Cost Estimate
that approval of this CPCN is based on.

DATED at the City of Vancouver, inthe Province of British Columbia, this 4" day of April 2014.

BY ORDER

Original signed by:

R.D. Revel
Commissioner

Orders/C-6-14_FEI_Huntingdon Station Bypass — Decision with Reasons



APPENDIX A
to OrderC-6-14
Page 1 of9

An Application by FortisBC Energy Inc.
for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity
for the Huntingdon Station Bypass

REASONS FOR DECISION

1.0 BACKGROUND

On October 25, 2013, FortisBCEnergy Inc. (FEI) applied tothe British Columbia Utilities Commission
(Commission) fora Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) to construct a bypass pipeline around
FEI’'s Huntingdon Flow and Pressure Control Station (Huntingdon Station) (Project), pursuantto sections 45and
46 of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA) (Application). Asdescribedin FEI's application, the Huntingdon Station
isthe sole source of natural gas supply for FEI’'s Coastal Transmission System and FortisBC Energy (Vancouver
Island) Inc. system. FElsuggeststhatthe proposed bypass would provide redundancy to Huntingdon Station, to
mitigate the risk of loss of gas supply to approximately 600,000 customers downstream of Huntingdon Stationin
the eventof a failure (Exhibit B-1, p. 1).

FEl alsorequests approval, undersections 59to 61 of the UCA, for deferral treatment of the Application costs,
forecastto be about $100 thousand (aftertax $S74 thousand), and prefeasibility costs, estimated at $573
thousand, and to amortize these costs overa three-year period (Exhibit B-1, p. 39). FEl furtherrequeststhat
detailedinformation relating to equipment risk assessments and Project cost estimates for material and
construction work be treated as confidential becauseitis commercially sensitive (Exhibit B-1, Cover Letter,

pp.2-3).

On November15, 2013, by Order G-185-13, the Commission granted FEI’s request for confidentiality to protect
FEI's businessinterests and maintain publicsafety. The Orderalso established a Written Hearing Process for
review of the Application in accordance with a preliminary Regulatory Timetable. Commercial Energy
Consumers Association of BC (CEC) and the British Columbia Pensioners’ and Seniors’ Organization et al. (BCPSO)
registered asan Intervenersinthe proceeding.

On January 13, 2014, the Commissionissued aletterto FEland all Registered Interveners requesting Interveners
to advise iftheyintendedtofile Intervener Evidence and proposingashortened Regulatory Timetable. In
response, both CECand BCPSO advised thatthey did notintend to submitIntervener Evidence. No parties
objectedtothe shortened timetable. On February 3, 2014, the Commission amended the preliminary
Regulatory Timetable by eliminating the Intervener Evidence deadline and advancing tothe Argument phase of
the proceeding.

2.0 PROJECT JUSTIFICATION

In the Application, FEI provided three reasons for proposing the Project:

1. The potential severe consequence of large-scale service disruption to 600,000 customers and economic
losses resulting from failure of the Huntingdon Station, which is the sole source of natural gas supply to
FEl's Coastal Transmission System (CTS) and the FortisBC Energy (VancouverIsland) Inc. (FEVI) system;



APPENDIX A
to OrderC-6-14
Page 2 of9

2. Failure of certain critical components and sections of piping within the Huntingdon Station could lead to
a Station shutdown and cause the complete outage on both the CTS and the FEVI system; and

3. Lack of redundancy with the Huntingdon Station prevents FEl from performing complete maintenance
and inspection of critical components and sections of piping unless the entire Station is taken out of
service (Exhibit B-1, p. 7).

FEI submits that, based on a quantitative risk assessment performed by DynamicRisk Assessment Systems
(DRAS), deferringthe Project willincreasethe overallrisk to operationsin five years by 275 percent (Exhibit B-1,
p. 18).

Both BCPSO and CEC expressed support of arisk mitigation project. Inits Final Argument, CECstates: “...the CEC
agrees that a risk mitigation project with respect to Huntingdon Stationisinthe customers'interests froma
reliability and socioeconomicperspectiveand is appropriately undertaken at this time” (CECFinal Argument,

p. 3).

In BCPSO’s Final Argument, it states: “...BCPSOis satisfied that the information on record establishes that the
risk of a Station failure, and potentially substantial consequences if this occurs, suggestsitis necessary for public
convenienceto reduce thatrisk” (BCPSO Final Argument, p. 3).

The Commission Panel finds that, given the risks and potential severe consequences of large-scale service
disruption to 600,000 customers and economicloss resulting from failure of Huntingdon Station, a risk
mitigation project is in the publicinterest.

3.0 ASSESSMENT OF OPTIONS

In its Application, FEl assessed four options:

do nothingordeferthe capital improvements,
make operations and maintenance changes at the Station,

performinternal station upgrades, or

H W N

install abypass pipelinenearthe Huntingdon Station (Exhibit B-1, p. 20).

FEI seeks approval of Option 4, a bypass pipeline (Exhibit B-1, p. 1). Atthe preliminary stage, FElalsoreviewed
alternate bypass pipeline alignment routes upstream of the Spectra facility (Exhibit B-1, p. 26).

Option 1 was rejected by FEl because the operational, economicand business risks will remain and the risk of
potential failure of critical components willincrease overtime (Exhibit B-1, p. 21).

Option 2, implementing operations and maintenance changes, would involve manning the Stationand
inspecting the pipe forflaws and defects and recoating the piping to deter corrosion. FEl explains that manning
the station can help support reduced response time for minor failures, but majorspontaneous failures are likely
to still require the Station to be shut down. Furthermore, FEl explains the sub-surface piping could be exposed
and integrity evaluations conducted. However, if a piping defect were discovered, the Companymay have to
construct a temporary bypass to complete the work (Exhibit B-1, pp. 21-22). Bypass, isolation, excavation,



APPENDIX A
to OrderC-6-14
Page 3 of9

inspection, repair and re-coating of the station outlet piping could cost approximately $2.8 million (Exhibit B-2,
BCUCIR1.8.1, Attachment8.1).

The third option, to performinternal station upgrades, consists of upgrades and additions to the valvingand
piping configuration within the Huntingdon Station to eliminate the majority of the single points of failure. FEI
explainsthatforthis option, although afew non-redundant sections and components remain within the Station,
the operational riskis reduced by 96 percent according to the DRAS report, compared to the currentsituation
(ExhibitB-1, pp. 23-24, 28).

Option4involves constructing an external bypass route immediately around FEI’s Huntingdon Station to allow
for the flow of natural gas from the Spectrapipeline tothe CTS. The proposed bypass will be located withina
new right-of-way (Exhibit B-1, p. 24) and will eliminate all single points of failure within the Station (Exhibit B-1,
Table 4-3). Accordingto FEI's consultant, the bypass will resultin areductionin operational risk by 99 percent
compared to the currentsituation (Exhibit B-1, pp. 26, 28).

In the Application, FEI provides cost estimates for Options 3and 4 (Exhibit B-1, Table 4-1, p. 27). For Option 3,
the AACE Class 4 estimate (+50%/-30%) of the total direct capital cost excluding AFUDC is $6.3 million and the
presentvalue (PV)incremental cost of service for 60 yearsis $9.1 million. For Option 4, the ACCE Class 3
estimate (+30%/-20%) of the total direct capital cost excluding AFUDCis $6.8 million and the PV incremental
cost of service for 60 yearsis $12.1 million.

FEl alsoreviewed alternate bypass alignment routes, including larger, longer alignments which would involvea
tie-inupstream of the Spectrafacility at Huntingdon. FEl dismissed these alternative routes due to different
construction requirements and significantly higher construction costs, with negligibleincremental reductionin
operational risk forthe Huntingdon Station (Exhibit B-1, p. 26). Inresponse to confidential Information
Requests, FEl provided information supportingits statement that the cost of these alternatives would be
significantly higher (Exhibit B-3, BCUCIR 1.6.1; ExhibitB-6, BCUC IR 2.4.1).

BCPSO statesin its Final Argument:

“BCPSOis persuaded thatthe proposed option (i.e. the Bypass [Option 4]) is preferable. While
the Internal Station Upgrades would be slightly cheaperin the shortterm, the Bypass would
allow FEl to upgrade or replace critical components of the Station in the future, whilestill
providing uninterrupted service.” (BCPSO Final Argument, pp. 3-4)

CEC statesinits Final Argument:

“The CEC submits that the Bypass Option (Option 4) Huntingdon Station is appropriately cost
effectiverelative to otheroptions and that the rate impactis acceptable. The CEC recommends
that the Commission adopt FEl'srecommendation of Option 4as the preferred alternative to
addressingthe risk at Huntingdon Station.” (CECFinal Argument, p. 4)

Because the operational, economicand business risks will remain and the risk of potential failure of critical
components willincrease, this Panel’sviewis that the “do nothing or defer the capital improvements” optionis
not inthe publicinterest. Further, since operations and maintenance changes are likely to still require the
Station to be shut down for major spontaneous failures, the making operations and maintenance changes
optionisnotinthe publicinterest. The Panel notes that the AACE Class 4 estimate of the total direct capital cost
excluding AFUDCfor Option 3 is similarto the ACCE Class 3 estimate of the total direct capital cost excluding
AFUDC for Option 4, and also that a few non-redundant sections and components will remain within the Station



APPENDIX A
to OrderC-6-14
Page 4 of9

for Option 3. Because Option 4 provides the greatest redundancy consideringits costs, the Commission Panel
finds that Option 4 is the preferred option and is in the publicinterest.

4.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND COST ESTIMATE

Option4is a bypass external to the Huntingdon Station and consists of a Nominal Pipe Size (NPS) 36 (inch)
Transmission Pressure pipeline, inline pressure control and monitoring valves, fourisolation values and an
odorantinjectiontap. Inaddition, there willbe instrumentation, control and telemetry installed as part of the
Project (FEI Final Argument, p. 10).

The capital cost for the Projectis estimated to be $7.6 million (excluding AFUDC) in as-spent dollars. Itemsin
the estimate include project management, costs for right-of-way acquisition, piping and coating materials, and
pipeline construction. The capital cost estimate utilizes equipment and material quotations for standard and
non-standard materials, labour activity breakdown at the task level and arisk evaluation. The cost estimate
includes a contingency budget of $802,000 in as-spent dollars that was developed using an “Expected Value”
methodology. The estimate is based on completion of 40 percent of the engineering design and an expectedin-
service date of October2015. The expected accuracy of the estimate is plus 30 percentto minus 20 percent.
Thisis inaccordance with a Class 3 degree of accuracy as defined by AACE International Recommended Practice
(FEIFinal Argument, pp. 13 and 14).

In addition to the foregoing capital costs, there are prefeasibility costs estimated at $573,000 (aftertax and
including AFUDC) and estimated Application costs of $74,000 after tax (Exhibit B-1, p. 39; Exhibit B-1-1,
Appendix F3). The total estimated costforthe Projectis approximately $8.624 millionin as-spentdollars:

Application Costs S 74,000
Prefeasibility Costs S 573,000
Project Capital Costs (excl. contingency) S 6,835,000
AFUDC on Project Capital Costs S 340,000
Contingency S 802,000
Total Project Cost Estimate S 8,624,000

CEC states “The CEC finds the total project costs to be acceptable in terms of rate impact and the
appropriateness of the costing” (CEC Final Argument, p. 4).

BCPSO states “thisis a relatively low-cost project” and notes that FEI submits that “the evidence shows that the
rate impact of this Projectis minimal” (BCPSO Final Argument, pp. 2, 4).

The Commission accepts $8.624 million as the Total Project Cost Estimate and, subjectto revision as the
Project definition matures, will use this amount for Project Cost Reporting.

5.0 PUBLIC AND FIRST NATIONS CONSULTATION

In the Application, FEl set out the consultation process it followed with key community stakeholders and
affected parties nearthe Project, including two affected farmland owners, Spectra Energy Transmission,
Williams Pipelines, Kinder Morgan Pipelines, neighbours adjacent to the Huntingdon Station, the Mayor, the City
Manager and the Director of Engineering of the City of Abbotsford, and First Nations communities and



APPENDIX A
to OrderC-6-14
Page 5 of9

leadershipinthe area. FEl explained that no majorissues have beenraised by the parties who have been
contacted or have received information regarding the Application (Exhibit B-1, p. 46).

In response to Commission IRs, FEl confirmed that only three property owners are directly affected by the
proposed Project: 1) Whatcom Acres Dairy Ltd. to the north, 2) a blueberry farmto the west, and 3) Spectrato
the east (Exhibit B-8, BCUCIR 2.2.1, p. 3). FEl explainedthattheyareinactive negotiation with the property
owners regarding compensation for the right-of-way and expects that the right-of-way acquisition will be
completedinearly 2014 (Exhibit B-8, BCUCIR 2.2.3, p. 5).

In its Final Argument, FEl submits that given the limited geographical scope of the Project, its consultation plan
and publicconsultation activities carried out to date have been appropriate and have met the expectations of
landownersand interested key stakeholders (FEI Final Argument, p. 18).

In its Final Argument, BCPSO states: “While FEl states thatthe landowners understand the necessity of the
infrastructure and are willing to work with the Company, BCPSO notes that the outcome of these negotiations
may impact Project costs” (BCPSO Final Argument, p. 5).

With respect to First Nations consultation, FEl indicates that the Project, as proposed, willbe completely on
private land and thus the potential projectimpact on the interests and titles of First Nationsis limited (FEI Final
Argument, p. 18).

FEl also states:

“The BC Oil and Gas Commission (OGC) is the Crown agency responsible for First Nations
consultationinthis Project. Guided by OGC’s documentation, FEl has commenced engagement
activities with the First Nations it has identified as having an interestinthe ge neral area of the
Projectincluding Sto:lo Nation Tribal Council, Sto:lo Tribal Council, and Kwikwetlem First
Nation...If the OGCin its consultation process identifies any other First nation that will need to
be engaged, FEl will have furtherdiscussions with these identified First Nations...

To date, FEl has not received any opposition to the Project from the First Nations identified and
contacted. FEI's attentivenessto First Nations’ interests and potential concerns will continue in
the construction phase of the Project. For example, the Sto:lo Research and Resource
Management Centre (SRRMC) will be engaged to conduct the detailed Archaeological Impact
Assessment priorto ground disturbing activities and to provide input to the archeological
protection measures.” (FEI Final Argument, pp. 18-19)

In CEC’s Final Argument, CEC states: “There is extensive consultation around the project with local governments,
First Nations and the government” (CEC Final Argument, p. 6).

In BCPSO’s Final Argument, BCPSO states: “BCPSO is pleased to see that FEl beganits engagement with and
consultation of affected First Nations well before the application wasfiled, but notes that FEl is relying on the
fact there hasbeenno ‘expressed opposition’...FEl should follow up with First Nations that are potentially
affected...” (BCPSO Final Argument, pp. 5-6).

Because of the limited geographical scope of the Project and FEI’s consultation to date with affected
landowners, Spectra, Williams, neighbours adjacent to the Huntingdon Station, the Mayor, the City Manager
and the Director of Engineering of the City of Abbotsford, the Commission Panel finds that the CPCN



APPENDIX A
to OrderC-6-14
Page 6 of9

requirementfor public consultation has been met. Furthermore, because of FEI’s efforts to identify, notify and
follow up with all First Nations whose interests may be affected by the Project, and FEI's use of SRRMC for any
necessary archaeological work, the Commission considers that FEI's consultation with First Nations has been
sufficientto date.

Both the Commission Paneland an Intervenerare concerned that the outcome of landowner negotiations may
significantlyimpact Project costs and therefore, the Commission Panel directs FEl to file a letter with the
Commission confirming the conclusion of landowner negotiations and provide an explanation and justification
of any landowner costs in excess of the estimate provided in Appendix F3 of the Application to the
Commission when negotiations are concluded. Furthermore, FEl is directed to informthe Commission of any
unresolved matters arising in relation to First Nations’ considerations.

6.0 PANEL CONCLUSION CONCERNING THE CPCN

Because previouslyinthese Reasons it was determined that arisk mitigation projectisinthe publicinterest,
Option4is the preferred option, the Total Project Cost Estimate is $8.624 million, the CPCN requirement for
publicconsultation has been met, and the Panel considers First Nations consultation has been sufficient to date;
subjecttothe directivesand reporting requirements contained herein, the Commission Panel approves FEI's
requestfor a CPCN to construct a bypass pipeline around FEI's Huntingdon Flow and Pressure Control Station,
defined as Option 4 inthe Application.

7.0 TREATMENT OF PREFEASIBILITY AND APPLICATION COSTS

FEl is seeking Commission approvalundersections 59to 61 of the UCA for deferral treatment of costs for
preparing this Application, forecast to be about $100 thousand (aftertax $74 thousand), and to amortize these
costs overa three-year period, commencingin 2015. FEl isalsoseeking Commission approval undersections 59
to 61 of the UCA to defer prefeasibility costs, estimated at $573,000, and to amortize these costs overa three-
year period commencingin 2016. FEl proposesthatthe prefeasibility chargeswould be recordedina non-rate
base deferral account on a net-of-tax basis attracting AFUDC and at the beginning of 2016 be includedin rate
base, and no further AFUDC would be charged to the deferral account. (ExhibitB-1, pp. 1, 39-40)

FEIl explainsits position on Application costsinits Final Argument:

“FEl submits that Commission approval under sections 59-61 of the Act for deferral treatment of
the Application Costs and foran amortization period of three years, beginningin 2015, should
be granted for the following reasons:

e Thedeferral treatmentis consistent with FEI's past practice over the past several
decades and thistreatment has been previously approved by the Commission.

e Athree-yearamortization periodis consistent with the amortization period approved
for similar deferral accountsin the pastand is appropriate in consideration of the
benefits of rate smoothing, the matching of the amortization period to the benefits of
the Project, and avoidinganinordinatelylong amortization period.

e Athree-yearamortization period aligns with the recovery period requested for the
Prefeasibility Costs deferral account.



APPENDIX A
to OrderC-6-14
Page 7 of9

e Althoughthe Application Costs could be considered capital costs underthe US GAAP
guidance, and because there isno difference in the rate of return afforded to capital
assets as compared to deferral accounts, inclusion of application costs in the capital
assetswould resultinthe costbeingrecovered overaninappropriatelylongrecovery
period, and ultimately resultin higher costs for customers.” (FEI Final Argument,
pp. 15-16)

In CEC’s Final Argument, CEC providesits position on Application costs:

“..FEl is requestingapproval for deferral treatment of the costs for preparing this application
and to amortize these costs overasubsequent three-year period... The CECsubmits that
approval of thisrequestis appropriate. The deferral treatment of application costs periodis
consistent with FEl practice and has been previously approved by the Commission. They were
not forecastinthe last approved revenuerequirements application for setting 2013 rates nor
the PBR process currently underway. The CEC agreesthat 3 years isan appropriate term for
rate smoothingand otherreasonsidentified.” (CECFinal Argument, pp. 6-7)

In BCPSO’s Final Argument, BCPSO provides its position on Application costs:

“BCPSO does not oppose deferral treatment, butis of the view that the Application Costs
deferral account should be amortized overaone-yeartime period, ratherthan the proposed
three-yearperiod...On abalance, BCPSO submits that the benefit to ratepayers of paying the
Application Costs deferral account off overashorterterm outweighs the minoradministrative
inconvenience the separate amortization periods present for FEI” (BCPSO Final Argument,
pp.4-5).

In response toa Commission IR, FEl confirms that amortizing the Application Costs deferral account overaone-
yeartime period would have aminimal impact on FEI’s cost of service and on rates (Exhibit B-8, BCUC IR 2.10.1,
p. 17). FEl also confirmsthat a benefitto ratepayers of reducing the amortization period forthe Application
Costs deferral accountis that less carrying costs would be added to the overall cost of the deferral account
(ExhibitB-8, BCUC 2.10.2, p. 18). When asked by Commission staff to “...describe the additional administrative
burden, if any, FEl would experience if it were to amortize the Application Costs deferral account overaseparate
time period than the Prefeasibility Costs deferral account”, FEI submits: “The additional administrative burden
would be small, but would relate to the extraadministrative effort to record and track these costsinthe SAP
accounting systemand in reporting this account for regulatory purposes” (Exhibit B-8, BCUC2.10.3, p. 18).

In regards to its position on prefeasibility costs, FEI submits:

“The reasons supporting the deferral treatment forthe Application Costs and a three-year
amortization period for that deferral account are similarly applicable to the Prefeasibility costs,
including consideration of the benefits of rate smoothing, the matching of the amortization
periodtothe benefits of the project, avoiding aninordinately long amortization period, and
consistency with the amortization period approved for similar deferral accountsin the past.”
(FEIFinal Argument, p. 17)

The Commission Panel approves the deferral treatmentand amortization period for prefeasibility costs as
requested by FEI; the Panel finds this reasonable because it is supported by all parties and is consistent with
past practices approved by the Commission. FEl shall record the prefeasibility costsina non-rate base
deferral account (the Prefeasibility Deferral Account) on a net-of-tax basis which will attract AFUDC until



APPENDIX A
to OrderC-6-14
Page 8 of9

December31, 2015. OnJanuary 1, 2016, the Prefeasibility Deferral will be included in rate base and will be
amortized over a three-year period commencing in 2016.

The Commission Panel approves FEl to record the costs of preparing the Applicationina deferral account but
directs FEI to amortize the deferral account overa one-year period commencingin 2015. The Commission
Panel considers aone-yearamortization period forthe Application Costs deferral accountto be most
appropriate, asit minimizes the carrying costsincurred on the deferral balance while still achievinga minimal
impact on customer rates.

8.0 PROJECT COSTS REPORTING

In response to aninformation request from CECregarding revising the project cost estimate and accuracy range
after detailed engineeringis complete, FEl states the following:

“FEl does not planto update the cost estimate after detailed engineeringis complete. Rather, if
requested, FEl can provide updates atthe points when the major materials are purchased and
whenthe construction contractis awarded. The expected accuracy range will be governed by
the maturity level of the project deliverables, which notably include the procurement of
materials and construction services as well as the property agreements, archaeological impact
assessment, and permits. The expected accuracy range will be narrowed overthe project
lifecycle.” (Exhibit B-10, CEC IR 2.9.5, p. 16)

In CEC’s Final Argument, CECrecommends that FEl provide updated costs when the construction estimates are
finalized, and that FEIl report on any material change that exceeds 10 percent of any single component or of the
total budget (CECFinal Argument, p.1).

In BCPSO’s Final Argument, BCPSO explains:

“FEl has noted thatthe Commission recently statedin arecent CPCN application that “a
‘material change’ could be forany component or the whole control budget with avariance of
ten percentor more” (emphasis added). BCPSO submits that FEl should follow asimilar
approach forthis project.” (BCPSO Final Argument, p. 4)

In response to CECIR 2.9.4, FEl statesthe following:

“The Commissioninarecent CPCN project (estimated capital cost forthat project of $6.7
million, notincluding AFUDC) has stated that a “material change” could be for any component
or the whole control budget with avariance of ten percentormore. (See OrderC-2-14.) If
requested, FEl can follow asimilarapproach.” (ExhibitB-10, CECIR 2.9.4, p. 16)

In FEI's Reply Argument, FEl explains: “...that some of the components of the capital costs can be relatively small
(inlight of the total project costs) and changesto such cost components (such asten percentincrease) may
accordingly have little ornoimpact on the entire Project control budget and capital costs” (FEI Reply Argument,

p. 1).

The Commission Panel agrees with CEC concerningthe need for cost estimate updates at the points when the
construction estimates are finalized. The Commission Panel directs FEI to provide an updated Total Project



APPENDIX A
to OrderC-6-14
Page 9 of9

Cost Estimate with a revised accuracy range when major materials are purchased and the construction
contract is awarded.

The Commission Panel acknowledges that both Interveners expressed support of FEl reporting variances of ten
percentor more on any component or of the whole control budget. The Commission Panelalso acknowledges
and accepts, as FEl has stated, that some of the components of the capital costs can be relatively smalland
changes to such cost component may accordingly have little or noimpact on the entire Project control budget.
The Commission Panel therefore directs FEIl to file a report expeditiously with the Commission if FEI
encounters or has a reasonable expectation to encountera material risk in excess of 10 percent of the Total
Project Cost Estimate. In the report, FEI must provide the options to address the risks, the actions that FEl is
taking to deal with the risks and the likely impact to Project schedule and costs.

The Commission Panel also directs FEI to file a final report with the Commission, including a publicly available
version, within three months of the actual in-service date of the Project that provides a complete breakdown
of the final costs of the Project, which compares these costs to the original as applied for costs and provides
an explanation and justification of any cost variance of 10 percent or more from the Total Project Cost
Estimate.



	 deferral treatment of costs for preparing this CPCN Application and to amortize these costs over a three-year period commencing in 2015; and
	 deferral treatment of prefeasibility costs which will be recorded on a net-of-tax basis attracting Allowance for Funds Used During Construction (AFUDC) until December 31, 2015, and amortization of the prefeasibility costs over a three-year period co...
	1. Pursuant to sections 45 and 46 of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA), a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) is granted to FortisBC Energy Inc. (FEI) to construct a bypass pipeline around FEI’s Huntingdon Flow and Pressure Control...
	2. The CPCN approval is based on the Total Project Cost Estimate of $8.624 million in as-spent dollars.
	3. Pursuant to sections 59 to 61 of the UCA, the deferral treatment and the amortization period for the prefeasibility costs as applied for are approved.  FEI shall record the prefeasibility costs in a non-rate base deferral account (the Prefeasibilit...
	4. Pursuant to sections 59 to 61 of the UCA, recording the costs of preparing the Application in a deferral account (the Application Deferral Account) is approved.  FEI must amortize the costs in the Application Deferral Account over a one-year period...
	5. FEI must file a letter with the Commission confirming the conclusion of landowner negotiations and provide an explanation and justification of any landowner costs in excess of the estimate in Appendix F3 of the Application when negotiations are con...
	6. FEI must provide the Commission an updated Total Project Cost Estimate with a revised accuracy range when major materials are purchased and the construction contract is awarded.
	7. FEI must file a report expeditiously with the Commission if FEI encounters or has a reasonable expectation to encounter a material risk in excess of 10 percent of the Total Project Cost Estimate.  In the report, FEI must provide the options to addr...
	8. FEI must file a final report with the Commission, including a publicly available version, within three months of the actual in-service date of the Project that provides a complete breakdown of the final costs of the Project, which compares these co...
	1.0 BACKGROUND
	2.0 PROJECT JUSTIFICATION
	1. The potential severe consequence of large-scale service disruption to 600,000 customers and economic losses resulting from failure of the Huntingdon Station, which is the sole source of natural gas supply to FEI's Coastal Transmission System (CTS) ...
	2. Failure of certain critical components and sections of piping within the Huntingdon Station could lead to a Station shutdown and cause the complete outage on both the CTS and the FEVI system; and
	3. Lack of redundancy with the Huntingdon Station prevents FEI from performing complete maintenance and inspection of critical components and sections of piping unless the entire Station is taken out of service (Exhibit B-1, p. 7).

	3.0 ASSESSMENT OF OPTIONS
	1. do nothing or defer the capital improvements,
	2. make operations and maintenance changes at the Station,
	3. perform internal station upgrades, or
	4. install a bypass pipeline near the Huntingdon Station (Exhibit B-1, p. 20).

	4.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND COST ESTIMATE
	5.0 PUBLIC AND FIRST NATIONS CONSULTATION
	6.0 PANEL CONCLUSION CONCERNING THE CPCN
	7.0 TREATMENT OF PREFEASIBILITY AND APPLICATION COSTS
	8.0 PROJECT COSTS REPORTING

